

Nos. 08-1553 & 08-1554 (Consolidated)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

REGAL-BELOIT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
LOUIS WARCHOT
DANIEL SAPHIRE *
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505

December 30, 2009

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Association of American Railroads

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. APPLYING THE CARMACK AMEND- MENT TO MULTIMODAL IMPORT SHIPMENTS MOVING ON A THROUGH BILL OF LADING IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE COMMERCIAL PRAC- TICES AND SETTLED EXPECTA- TIONS OF RAILROADS PARTICIPAT- ING IN FOREIGN TRADE | 5 |
| A. Containerization Has Produced Great Efficiencies in International Transportation in Which Railroads Play a Key Role..... | 7 |
| B. Parties to Foreign Trade Have Adopted Efficient Business Practices Utilizing Through Bills of Lading Which Typically Apply the Same Legal Regime to an Entire Shipment. | 10 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Under- mines the Efficient Practices Which Benefit All Parties in International Trade and on Which Railroads Have Come to Rely..... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II. ANY RAILROAD OBLIGATION TO OFFER CARMACK-COMPLIANT TERMS IS SATISFIED BY MAKING SUCH AN OFFER TO THE PARTY FROM WHOM THE RAILROAD ACCEPTS THE GOODS..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Altadis USA, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC</i> , 458 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>Alwine v. Penn. R.R.</i> , 15 A.2d 507 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1940)..... | 19 |
| <i>American Road Service Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 348 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2003) . | 19 |
| <i>Capital Converting Equipment, Inc. v. LEP Transport, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 10, 19 |
| <i>Carman Tool & Abrasives, Inc. v. Ever- green Lines</i> , 871 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 11, 16, 24 |
| <i>Generali v. D'amico</i> , 766 F.2d 485 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kyodo U.S.A. v. Cosco N. America, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1835158 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regal-Beloit Corp. v. Kawasaki Kisen Kai- sha Ltd.</i> , 557 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950).... | 19 |
| <i>Royal Ins. Co. of Amer. v. Orient Overseas Container Line LTD</i> , 525 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. v. Ocean World Lines, Inc.</i> , 572 F.Supp.2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) | 6, 7, 12, 17 |
| <i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sklaroff v. Penn. R.R.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 961 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 F.2d 575 (3rd Cir. 1950)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of America v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 456 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Starrag v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 486 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>Strachman v. Palmer</i> , 82 F.Supp. 161 (D. Mass), <i>aff'd</i> , 177 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1949) | 19 |
| <i>Swift Textiles, Inc. v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 935 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Traveler Indemnity Co. v. Vessel Sam Houston</i> , 26 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wemhoener Pressen v. Ceres Marine Term., Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 734 (4th Cir. 1993) | 16 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 46 U.S.C. § 30701 (Notes) | 13 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 30701 (Notes Sec. 4(5)) | 14 |
| 46 U.S.C. § 30701 (Notes Sec. 7)..... | 13 |
| 49 U.S.C. §§ 701-702 | 22 |
| 49 U.S. C. §§ 10101 <i>et seq.</i> | 22 |
| 49 U.S.C. §10502(e) | 5, 22 |
| 49 U.S.C. §10502(f)..... | 22 |
| 49 U.S.C. §11706 | 5 |
| 49 U.S.C. §11706(a)..... | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. §11706(d)..... | 6 |
| 49 U.S.C. §11706(e)..... | 6 |
| Act of June 29, 1906, ch.3591, §7, 34 Stat. 584, 595 | 6 |
| Carriage of Goods by Sea Act (COGSA), ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| ICC Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)..... | 22 |
| 49 C.F.R. §1090.2 | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES | Page |
|--|----------|
| Association of American Railroads, <i>Railroad Facts</i> (2009 ed.) | 9 |
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) | 10 |
| David J. Deboer, <i>Piggyback and Containers</i> (1992)..... | 8 |
| David R. Mckenzie <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intermodal Transportation—The Whole Story</i> (1989) | 8 |
| Gerhardt Muller, <i>Intermodal Freight Transportation</i> (3d ed. 1995)..... | 8, 9, 12 |
| Marva Jo Wyatt, <i>Contract Terms in Intermodal Transport: COGSA Comes Ashore</i> , 16 TUL. MAR. L.J. 177 (1991)..... | 14 |
| Micheal E. Crowley, <i>The Limited Scope of the Cargo Liability Regime Covering Carriage of Goods By Sea: The Multimodal Problem</i> , 79 TUL. L. REV., 1461 (2005)..... | 10 |
| Raymond T. Waid, Comment, <i>Piloting in Post-Kirby Waters: Navigating the Circuit Split Over Whether the Carmack Amendment Applies to the Land Leg of an Intermodal Carriage of Goods on a Through Bill of Lading</i> , 34 TRANSP. L. J. 113 (Summer 2007)..... | 11 |
| Stephen G. Wood, <i>Multimodal Transportation: An American Perspective on Carrier Liability and Bill of Lading Issues</i> , 46 AM. J. COMP. L. 403 (1998) | 9, 11 |
| I T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004). | 9 |
